
           

UNDERGRADUATE LEVEL TUITION AND FEES   
MAIN CAMPUS AND ONLINE 

FALL 2019, SPRING 2020, AND SUMMER 2020

Credit
Hour

Total
Tuition

Mandatory
Fees Base Total Credit

Hour
Total

Tuition
Less
COF

Student's
Share of
Tuition

Mandatory
Fees

Base Total 
With COF

Base Total 
Without 

COF
1 833.70$       428.57$     1,262.27$    1 362.00$     94.00$        268.00$     428.57$     696.57$     790.57$     
2 1,667.40$    461.07$     2,128.47$    2 724.00$     188.00$      536.00$     461.07$     997.07$     1,185.07$  
3 2,501.10$    493.57$     2,994.67$    3 1,086.00$  282.00$      804.00$     493.57$     1,297.57$  1,579.57$  
4 3,334.80$    536.67$     3,871.47$    4 1,448.00$  376.00$      1,072.00$  536.67$     1,608.67$  1,984.67$  
5 4,168.50$    569.17$     4,737.67$    5 1,810.00$  470.00$      1,340.00$  569.17$     1,909.17$  2,379.17$  
6 5,002.20$    631.27$     5,633.47$    6 2,172.00$  564.00$      1,608.00$  631.27$     2,239.27$  2,803.27$  
7 5,835.90$    676.77$     6,512.67$    7 2,534.00$  658.00$      1,876.00$  676.77$     2,552.77$  3,210.77$  
8 6,669.60$    709.27$     7,378.87$    8 2,896.00$  752.00$      2,144.00$  709.27$     2,853.27$  3,605.27$  
9 7,503.30$    741.77$     8,245.07$    9 3,258.00$  846.00$      2,412.00$  741.77$     3,153.77$  3,999.77$  

10 8,337.00$    774.27$     9,111.27$    10 3,620.00$  940.00$      2,680.00$  774.27$     3,454.27$  4,394.27$  
11 9,170.70$    806.77$     9,977.47$    11 3,982.00$  1,034.00$   2,948.00$  806.77$     3,754.77$  4,788.77$  
12 10,004.40$  859.27$     10,863.67$  12 4,344.00$  1,128.00$   3,216.00$  859.27$     4,075.27$  5,203.27$  
13 10,421.30$  891.77$     11,313.07$  50% 13 4,572.00$  1,222.00$   3,350.00$  891.77$     4,241.77$  5,463.77$  
14 10,838.20$  924.27$     11,762.47$  14 4,800.00$  1,316.00$   3,484.00$  924.27$     4,408.27$  5,724.27$  
15 11,255.10$  956.77$     12,211.87$  15 5,028.00$  1,410.00$   3,618.00$  956.77$     4,574.77$  5,984.77$  
16 11,672.00$  989.27$     12,661.27$  16 5,256.00$  1,504.00$   3,752.00$  989.27$     4,741.27$  6,245.27$  
17 12,088.90$  1,021.77$  13,110.67$  17 5,484.00$  1,598.00$   3,886.00$  1,021.77$  4,907.77$  6,505.77$  
18 12,505.80$  1,054.27$  13,560.07$  18 5,712.00$  1,692.00$   4,020.00$  1,054.27$  5,074.27$  6,766.27$  

Credit
Hour

Total
Tuition

Mandatory
Fees Base Total

1 543.00$       428.57$     971.57$       Tuition
2 1,086.00$    461.07$     1,547.07$    7,678.13$      125.00$       
3 1,629.00$    493.57$     2,122.57$    3,839.07$      125.00$       
4 2,172.00$    536.67$     2,708.67$    
5 2,715.00$    569.17$     3,284.17$    511.88$         All Main Campus Mandatory Fees included
6 3,258.00$    631.27$     3,889.27$    
7 3,801.00$    676.77$     4,477.77$    
8 4,344.00$    709.27$     5,053.27$    
9 4,887.00$    741.77$     5,628.77$    

10 5,430.00$    774.27$     6,204.27$    
11 5,973.00$    806.77$     6,779.77$    
12 6,516.00$    859.27$     7,375.27$    
13 6,657.00$    891.77$     7,548.77$    
14 6,798.00$    924.27$     7,722.27$    
15 6,939.00$    956.77$     7,895.77$    
16 7,080.00$    989.27$     8,069.27$    
17 7,221.00$    1,021.77$  8,242.77$    
18 7,362.00$    1,054.27$  8,416.27$    

Please Note: All rates are subject to change

Health Insurance requirement applies to students 
taking 9 or more credit hours.

Fall Health Insurance - $1,045.00
(5 months of coverage)

Spring Health Insurance - $1,463.00
(7 months of coverage)

For details go to the official
Health Insurance Guide for Students:

http://www.msudenver.edu/healthcenter/
msudenverplans/ Mandatory Fees details on reverse side

50% tuition discount from 13 to 18 credit hours  
At MSU Denver, undergraduate students, exluding WICHIE WUE students, are eligible for 50% tuition 
discount from 13 through 18 credit hours, if they take all of their classes on the same campus.*

* Same campus means:
    • All Main Campus courses;
    • A mix of Main Campus & Online courses; or 
    • All South Campus courses

http://www.msudenver.edu/bursar/bursar/importantdates

NON-RESIDENT

NON-RESIDENT WICHE-WUE

RESIDENT

Visit the Office of the Bursar for more information regarding payment deadlines:

Students enrolled in the DIME program in Denver or Detroit will be charged a fixed tuition rate based 
on part-time or full-time enrollment.

DIME

Mandatory Fees (DIME Denver ONLY)Enrollment

Additional tuition charge per credit hour in excess of 18 credit hours (Main Campus): 
     - Resident: $362.00 without COF applied, or $268.00 with COF applied
     - Non-Resident: $833.70
     - Non-Resident Wiche-Wue: $543.00

Cost of Auditing Courses
Students auditing courses on Main Campus will be charged the "Total Tuition" and "Mandatory Fees" 
and will not be eligible for COF Stipend. 

For more information on DIME programs, visit: https://msudenver.edu/dime/

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Tuition for DIME courses (per credit hour), for students not in the DIME program

Full-time:
Part-time:

http://www.msudenver.edu/healthcenter/msudenverplans/
http://www.msudenver.edu/healthcenter/msudenverplans/
http://www.msudenver.edu/bursar/bursar/importantdates
https://msudenver.edu/dime/


             

MANDATORY FEES                     
MAIN CAMPUS AND ONLINE

FALL 2019, SPRING 2020, AND SUMMER 2020

Credit 
Hour

AHEC
Facilities 

Bond

Intercolleg. 
Athletic

Health 
Services

Tivoli 
Park 

Facility

Clean 
Energy 

Campus 
Recreat.

RTD 
Pass

Mental 
Health Info Tech Phoenix

Center
Metro 
Bond

Immuni
zation

Student 
Affairs

Total
Mandatory

Fees
1 42.50$   41.20$       38.60$   5.56$   5.51$  36.80$      125.00$  $47.30 8.00$      3.00$    24.50$    2.40$  48.20$  428.57$     
2 42.50$   41.20$       38.60$   5.56$   5.51$  36.80$      125.00$  $47.30 16.00$    3.00$    49.00$    2.40$  48.20$  461.07$     
3 42.50$   41.20$       38.60$   5.56$   5.51$  36.80$      125.00$  $47.30 24.00$    3.00$    73.50$    2.40$  48.20$  493.57$     
4 53.10$   41.20$       38.60$   5.56$   5.51$  36.80$      125.00$  $47.30 32.00$    3.00$    98.00$    2.40$  48.20$  536.67$     
5 53.10$   41.20$       38.60$   5.56$   5.51$  36.80$      125.00$  $47.30 40.00$    3.00$    122.50$  2.40$  48.20$  569.17$     
6 53.10$   41.20$       38.60$   5.56$   5.51$  36.80$      125.00$  $47.30 48.00$    3.00$    147.00$  2.40$  77.80$  631.27$     
7 66.10$   41.20$       38.60$   5.56$   5.51$  36.80$      125.00$  $47.30 56.00$    3.00$    171.50$  2.40$  77.80$  676.77$     
8 66.10$   41.20$       38.60$   5.56$   5.51$  36.80$      125.00$  $47.30 64.00$    3.00$    196.00$  2.40$  77.80$  709.27$     
9 66.10$   41.20$       38.60$   5.56$   5.51$  36.80$      125.00$  $47.30 72.00$    3.00$    220.50$  2.40$  77.80$  741.77$     
10 66.10$   41.20$       38.60$   5.56$   5.51$  36.80$      125.00$  $47.30 80.00$    3.00$    245.00$  2.40$  77.80$  774.27$     
11 66.10$   41.20$       38.60$   5.56$   5.51$  36.80$      125.00$  $47.30 88.00$    3.00$    269.50$  2.40$  77.80$  806.77$     
12 86.10$   41.20$       38.60$   5.56$   5.51$  36.80$      125.00$  $47.30 96.00$    3.00$    294.00$  2.40$  77.80$  859.27$     
13 86.10$   41.20$       38.60$   5.56$   5.51$  36.80$      125.00$  $47.30 104.00$  3.00$    318.50$  2.40$  77.80$  891.77$     
14 86.10$   41.20$       38.60$   5.56$   5.51$  36.80$      125.00$  $47.30 112.00$  3.00$    343.00$  2.40$  77.80$  924.27$     
15 86.10$   41.20$       38.60$   5.56$   5.51$  36.80$      125.00$  $47.30 120.00$  3.00$    367.50$  2.40$  77.80$  956.77$     
16 86.10$   41.20$       38.60$   5.56$   5.51$  36.80$      125.00$  $47.30 128.00$  3.00$    392.00$  2.40$  77.80$  989.27$     
17 86.10$   41.20$       38.60$   5.56$   5.51$  36.80$      125.00$  $47.30 136.00$  3.00$    416.50$  2.40$  77.80$  1,021.77$  
18 86.10$   41.20$       38.60$   5.56$   5.51$  36.80$      125.00$  $47.30 144.00$  3.00$    441.00$  2.40$  77.80$  1,054.27$  

Please Note: All rates are subject to change

Undergraduate students registered exclusively  for online classes will be charged tuition, Student Affairs Fee, Immunization Fee, Metro Bond Fee, Phoenix 
Center Fee, Information Technology Fee and an Online Education Fee of $20.00 per credit hour.

This table is for Main Campus courses.  If a student has South Campus courses in addition to Main Campus, this table only applies to the credit hours 
taken at the Main Campus.

AHEC Facility and Bond Fee: This fee is used to support the debt service requirements of the debt financing for the Auraria Child Care Center, the Tivoli 
Student Union and the Auraria Event Center.

Intercollegiate Athletic Fee: This fee allows MSU Denver students access to all MSU Denver intercollegiate sporting events. This fee also funds the operating 
budget for MSU Denver's NCAA-II intercollegiate athletic program, which consists of nine women's and seven men's varsity teams.

Health Services Fee: This fee funds a portion of  the Health Center at Auraria and the MSU Denver Counseling Center operating budgets. Fees support the cost 
of campus safety infrastructure, medical and mental health personnel and health education.

Tivoli Park Facility Fee: This tri-institution student-approved fee is used to fund the development, enhancement, and ongoing maintenance of the Tivoli 
Park/Quad, Tivoli Patio and Coffee Lounge, and future campus-wide student gathering spaces. 

Clean Energy Fee: This student-approved fee is for purchasing clean, renewable, electrical power for the Auraria Campus

Campus Recreation Fee: This student-approved fee is used for the operation of a wide range of high quality, and inclusive recreational and wellness 
opportunities.  The fee supports equipment replacement, program and facility improvements.

Undergraduate students registered for both, main and online courses  will be charged all of the mandatory fees  plus an Online Education Fee of $20.00 per 
credit hour  for the online course(s). 

Student Affairs Fee: This fee supports student services through the following programs: Auraria Early Learning Center, Career Services, Club Sports, Center for 
Visual Arts, Institute for Women’s Studies and Services, LGBTQ Student Resource Center, Music, Student Activities, Student Engagement and Wellness, Student 
Government, Student Media, Student Organization Funding, Student Travel, and Theatre.

Online Education Fee: This fee makes possible design/accessibility enhancements to existing online courses, expansion of online student services (enrollment, 
advising, tutoring, testing, career services), faculty training for online instruction, development of new courses, creation of fully-online programs, and support for 
online education technology. Fee does not apply to students registered exclusively for main campus courses.

RTD Pass Fee: Approved by vote of the student body at MSU Denver, UCD, and CCD, this fee allows registered students of each institution to use the RTD 
services upon presentation of a current MSU Denver ID and RTD CollegePass. 

Mental Health Fee: The mental health student fee contributes to the funding needs associated with the provision of on-campus mental health services provided 
by the Counseling Center and the Health Center at Auraria only for MSU Denver students.

Matriculation Fee (One-time fee): $100 for Undergraduate students (charged to ALL students including non-degree seeking and students auditing courses). 
The matriculation fee is used to offset orientation, student ID card, and graduation costs. This fee is not included in the Tuition and Fees Table, but will appear on 
the billing statement.

Phoenix Center Fee: This student approved fee is used to support the Phoenix Center at Auraria (PCA). The Center is a victim advocacy program providing free, 
confidential resources and assistance. 

Metro Bond Fee: This student approved fee will provide capital financing for the construction of a new Metropolitan State University Neighborhood, student 
scholarships, and student equipment and classroom enhancements.

Immunization Fee: This fee funds the State’s mandatory immunization program for higher education and the associated compliance requirements.

MANDATORY FEES TABLE

Information Technology Fee: This fee will support, maintain, and enhance technology and software in classrooms, labs, and on-line learning environments.
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